

RESOLUTION NO. 2016- 232

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO. TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, NEW INSTALLATIONS AND REPAIR WORK FOR THE CHEMICAL SYSTEMS AT THE WATER TREATMENT AND REUSE TREATMENT PLANT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a Contract between the City of Pompano Beach and Odyssey Manufacturing Co. to provide maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for the chemical systems at the Water Treatment and Reuse Treatment Plant, a copy of which Contract is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said Contract between the City of Pompano Beach and Odyssey Manufacturing Co.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of June , 2016.

This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

AMAR PISHER MAYOR

ATTEST:

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

SECTION 3.

SERVICE CONTRACT

	THIS	AGREEM	ENT							1	day	
	Jul.	u	, 20	16,	by the C	ITY C	OF POMP	ANO	BEACH	I, hereinafte	r refe	rred
to as	"City" ar	dodyssey N	fanufa	ctur	ing Co.,	a Del	aware cor	porati	on auth	orized to do	busir	ness
in the	State of	Florida, here	inafter	refe	erred to	as "Co	ntractor."					

WHEREAS, City requires services which Contractor is capable of providing, under the terms and conditions hereinafter described or referenced; and

WHEREAS, Contractor is able and prepared to provide such services as City does hereinafter require, under those terms and conditions set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of those mutual promises and the terms and conditions set forth hereafter, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Contract Documents</u>. The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement; Exhibit "A" Scope of Work; Exhibit "B" Insurance Requirements; Exhibit "C" Pricing and all written change orders and modifications issued after execution of this Agreement. These form the Contract and all are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein.
- 2. <u>Purpose</u>. City hereby contracts with Contractor to provide maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for its chemical systems at the City of Pompano Beach's Water Treatment and Reuse Treatment Plant upon the terms and conditions herein set forth
- 3. Scope of Work. Contractor will provide the services to be rendered as set forth in Exhibit "A" (Scope of Work), attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
- 4. <u>Term of Contract</u>. This Contract shall be for a term of one (1) year or less beginning with the date this Contract is fully executed by both parties.
- 5. Renewal. In the event City determines the Contractor to be in full compliance with this contract and Contractor's performance to be satisfactory, then City, with City Commission approval, shall have the option to renew this contract for four (4) additional periods of one (1) year upon the written consent of both the City and the Contractor, provided that City will provide notification within sixty (60) days of termination date of its intention.
- 6. <u>Maximum Obligation</u>. City agrees to pay Contractor in consideration for its services described herein. It is the intention of the parties hereby to insure that unless otherwise directed by the City in writing, Contractor will continue to provide services as specified in Exhibit "A" for the term of the contract.

- 7. Price Formula. City agrees to pay Contractor for performance of the services set forth in this Agreement as indicated in Exhibit "C." The Not-to-Exceed contract amount shall be \$800,000 (eight hundred thousand) annually. \$200,000 (two hundred thousand) allocated to the Reuse Treatment Plant and \$600,000 (six hundred thousand) for the Water Treatment Plant. Any single work authorization in excess of \$150,000 dollars shall require City Commission approval in advance and prior to Contractor starting work.
- 8. Invoices. Contractor shall submit the invoices to City, if requested by City, as follows:

Invoices shall be submitted on a monthly basis.

9. <u>Payment</u>. All payments by the City shall be made after the service has been provided. All invoices shall be submitted to the City for approval and payment will be issued within forty-five (45) days of submittal.

10. Disputes.

- A. Any factual disputes between City and the Contractor in regard to this Agreement shall be directed to the City Manager for the City, and such decision shall be final.
- B. Any action brought against either party to enforce this Agreement will be brought in Broward County, Florida.
- 11. <u>Communications</u>. All notices hereunder and communications with respect to this Agreement shall be effective upon the mailing thereof to the persons named below.

If to Contractor: Odyssey Manufacturing Co.

General Manager

1484 Massaro Boulevard Tampa, FL 33619

If to City: City of Pompano Beach

City Manager P. O. Box 1300

Pompano Beach, Florida 33060

- 12. <u>Information and Documents</u>. All information, data, reports, as are existing, if any, and necessary for carrying out the work as outlined in Exhibit "A" hereof, shall be furnished to Contractor without charge by City, and City shall cooperate in the carrying out of the work without undue delay.
- 13. <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated without cause by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party.

- 14. Force Majeure. Contractor shall not be held responsible for losses, delays, failure to perform or excess costs caused by events beyond the control of the Contractor. Such events may include, but are not restricted to the following: Acts of God; fire, epidemics, earthquake, flood or other natural disaster; acts of the government; riots, strikes, war or civil disorder; unavailability of fuel.
- 15. <u>Insurance</u>. Throughout the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall procure and maintain liability insurance in the type and amounts set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto. Such insurance shall specify that it is issued on an "occurrence" basis. Contractor shall name City as additional insured on said policies and shall provide evidence of such insurance. Such policies shall provide that they may not be canceled without at least thirty (30) days notice to City.
- Indemnity. The Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers harmless from any and all claims, injuries, damages, losses or suits including attorney fees, arising out of or in connection with the performance of this Agreement, except for injuries and damages caused by the sole negligence of the City. The parties agree that one percent (1%) of the total compensation paid to Contractor for the work of the contract shall constitute specific consideration to Contractor for the indemnification to be provided under the contract.
- 17. <u>Assignment</u>. Contractor shall not assign all or any portion of this Agreement without the prior written consent of the City, and it is agreed that said consent must be sought in writing by Contractor not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the date of any proposed assignment.
- 18. <u>Performance Under Law.</u> The Contractor, in the performance of duties under the Agreement, agrees to comply with all applicable local, state and/or federal laws and ordinances including, but not limited to, standards of licensing, conduct of business and those relating to criminal activity.
- 19. Audit and Inspection Records. The Contractor shall permit the authorized representatives of the City to inspect and audit all data and records of the Contractor, if any, relating to performance under the contract until the expiration of three years after final payment under this contract.

The Contractor further agrees to include in all his subcontracts hereunder a provision to the effect that the subcontractor agrees that City or any of their duly authorized representatives shall, until the expiration of three years after final payment under the subcontractor, have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers and records of such subcontractor, involving transactions related to the subcontractor.

20. Adherence to Law. Both parties shall adhere to all applicable laws governing their relationship with their employees including, but not limited to, laws, rules, regulations and

policies concerning worker's compensation, unemployment compensation and minimum wage requirements.

- 21. <u>Independent Contractor</u>. The Contractor shall be deemed an independent Contractor for all purposes, and the employees of the Contractor or any of its contractors, subcontractors and the employees thereof, shall not in any manner be deemed to be employees of City. As such, the employees of the Contractor, its Contractors or subcontractors, shall not be subject to any withholding for tax, social security or other purposes by City, nor shall such Contractor, subcontractor or employee be entitled to sick leave, pension benefits, vacation, medical benefits, life insurance, workers or unemployment compensation or the like from City.
- 22. <u>Mutual cooperation</u>. The Contractor recognizes that the performance of this contract is essential to the provision of vital public services and the accomplishment of the stated goals and mission of City. Therefore, the Contractor shall be responsible to maintain a cooperative and good faith attitude in all relations with City and shall actively foster a public image of mutual benefit to both parties. The Contractor shall not make any statements or take any actions detrimental to this effort.

23. Public Records.

- A. The City of Pompano Beach is a public agency subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The Contractor shall comply with Florida's Public Records Law, as amended. Specifically, the Contractor shall:
- 1. Keep and maintain public records required by the City in order to perform the service.
- 2. Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy of requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law.
- 3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the City.
- 4. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost to the City, all public records in possession of the Contractor, or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the contract, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City's custodian of public records in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City.

B. Failure of the Contractor to provide the above described public records to the City within a reasonable time may subject Contractor to penalties under 119.10, Florida Statutes, as amended.

PUBLIC RECORDS CUSTODIAN

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

CITY CLERK
100 W. Atlantic Blvd., Suite 253
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060
(954) 786-4611
RecordsCustodian@copbfl.com

- 24. Governing Law. This Agreement has been and shall be construed as having been made and delivered within the State of Florida and it is agreed by each party hereto that this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, both as to interpretation and performance. Any action at law, or in equity, shall be instituted and maintained only in courts of competent jurisdiction in Broward County, Florida.
- 25. <u>Waiver</u>. Any waiver of any breach of the covenants herein contained to be performed by Contractor shall not be deemed or considered as a continuing waiver and shall not operate to bar or prevent the City from declaring a forfeiture for any succeeding breach either of the same condition or covenant or otherwise.
- 26. Entire Agreement. This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements or understandings applicable to the matters contained herein, and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, it is agreed that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.
- 27. <u>Headings</u>. The headings or titles to sections of this Agreement are not part of the Agreement and shall have no effect upon the construction or interpretation of any part of this Agreement.
- 28. Severability. Should any provision of this Agreement or the applications of such provisions be rendered or declared invalid by a court action or by reason of any existing or

subsequently enacted legislation, the remaining parts of provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

The City hereby promises and agrees with the Contractor to employ and does employ the Contractor to provide the materials, if any, and to do and cause to do and be done the above-described work and to complete and finish the same according to the attached plans and specifications and the terms and conditions herein contained and hereby contracts to pay for the same according to the attached specifications and the schedule of unit or itemized prices hereto attached, at the time and in the manner and upon the conditions provided for in this contract.

The Contractor for himself and for his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, does hereby agree to the full performance of all the covenants herein contained upon the part of the Contractor.

It is further provided that no liability shall be attached to the City by reason of entering into this contract, except as expressly provided herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year hereinabove written.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Witnesses:	CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
Sly R. Bartholomero	By: LAMAR FIRMER, MAYOR By: LAMAR FIRMER, MAYOR By: LAMAR FIRMER, MAYOR By: LAMAR FIRMER, MAYOR
Attest: Ascelfa fl. ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK	(SEAL)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: MARK E BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD	
City Manager, and ASCELETA HAMM	acknowledged before me this day of MAR FISHER as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH as OND as City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, alf of the municipal corporation, who is personally NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
	(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)
	Commission Number

L:agr/engr/2016-781

"CONTRACTOR"

ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO., a Delaware corporation

Witnesses:	
alpany Thanton	By: Patrick H. Allman, General Manager
Tiphany Thaxton) (Print or Type Name)	Business License No. CGC1516698
Micele Barra NICOLE Barra (Print or Type Name)	
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH	
MANUFACTURING CO., aDelaware	ATRICK H. ALLMAN, General Manager of ODYSSEY corporation authorized to do business in the State of is personally known to me or who has produced
identification.	(yp
NOTARY'S SEAL:	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA Nicke P. Azgella (Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)
MY COMMISSION # FF 867008 EXPIRES: November 4, 2019 Banded Tirv Radgel Nettry Revises	Commission Number
CLS/jrm 5/6/16	

8

Exhibit A Scope

Chemical System Maintenance and Repair Services

PURPOSE

The purpose of this contract is for Contractor to provide the City with maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for its chemical systems at the City of Pompano Beach's Water Treatment and/ or Reuse Treatment Plant. All work shall include labor, materials, equipment, temporary equipment, documentation, engineering services, minor permitting, training and startup services.

SCOPE OF SERVICES AND TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS

SCOPE OF SERVICES - GENERAL

The Contractor shall provide maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for its chemical systems at the City of Pompano Beach's Water Treatment and/ or Reuse Treatment Plant. All work shall include labor, materials, equipment, temporary equipment, documentation, engineering services, minor permitting, training and startup services.

EQUIPMENT TO BE SERVICED

The following are types of equipment that are located throughout all of the City's water/ reuse processing facilities and that the Contractor will be expected to repair and/or replaced.

- · Chemical metering skids and accessories
- Chemical metering pumps and pump controls
- Injection point flow meters and quills
- Chemical storage tanks and associated piping
- Ultrasonic level sensors and associated wiring
- Safety showers/eyewash
- Compound loop controllers and associated wiring
- Chlorine, pH and fluoride analyzers and associated piping and wiring
- Piping from bulk storage tanks to chemical metering equipment
- · Chemical injection piping from chemical metering pumps to injection points
- · Temporary equipment supply

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES

The Contractor shall be responsible for providing the following services:

- Testing of chemical systems as required.
- Installation of chemical system equipment including piping.
- Minor Florida Department of Environmental Permitting (FDEP) services as required.
- Small building installation
- Concrete pad installation

- Emergency spill response
- Documentation of work including O&M manuals and record drawings as required.
- Startup service as required.
- Setup and lease of temporary equipment as required.
- · Engineering services as needed
- Other services and construction as required supporting the operation and maintenance of the City's facilities.

CHEMICAL SYSTEMS

The City currently has in place systems for the following chemicals:

- Lime
- Polymer
- Coagularit
- Carbon Dioxide
- Fluoride
- Sulfuric Acid
- Antiscalant
- Poly-ortho phosphate
- Sodium Hypochlorite
- Ammonia, Liquid Ammonia, or Ammonium Sulfate 40% (Liquid)
- · Any other chemical storage and feed systems which may be needed

HOURLY RATES FOR MAINTENANCE

- Business Hours the Contractor shall provide a fixed hourly rate for work done during normal business hours, Monday through Friday, 7:30a.m. to 5:00p.m., as more particularly described in the attached Exhibit "C".
- After Hours the Contractor shall provide a fixed hourly rate for work done after normal
 business hours and on Saturday, Sundays and Holidays, as more particularly described in
 the attached Exhibit "C". The City honors the following holidays: New Year's Day,
 Martin Luther King Jr. Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Veterans
 Day, Thanksgiving and Day after, Christmas Eve and Christmas Day and New Year's
 Eve.
- 3. Emergency Services The Contractor shall provide a fixed hourly rate for emergency services, after hours services and holidays, 5:00p.m. or later and weekends, as more particularly described in the attached Exhibit "C." The Contractor shall have the ability to respond for emergency repairs twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week. The Contractor shall be available via telephone, pager, or some other device at all times. Once the City issues a call for emergency service, the Contractor must be able to reach the site of the emergency within four (4) hours, or shall demonstrate that conditions were such that travel to the site would be extremely hazardous or there was some extraordingry impediment preventing travel to the site. Should this be the case, the Contractor is required to immediately contact the requestor of the emergency service and communicate the problem.

NOTE: Man hours paid under this Contract shall be only for productive hours on the job site as determined by the City. Time spent for transportation of workers, material acquisition, handling and delivery, or for movement of the Contractor's owned or rented equipment is not chargeable directly to City but is overhead and all costs shall be included in the fixed hourly rates.

Emergency service and after hours service must be authorized in writing by a City representative. The City shall accept no proposal with a minimum charge stipulation.

METHOD OF PAYMENT

Invoices for payment shall be sent to

The City of Pompano Beach
Attn: Phil Hyer
Utilities Treatment Plants Superintendent
1205 NE 5th Ave
Pompano Beach, FL 33060

The Contractor shall submit invoices upon acceptance by the City. Invoices shall include, but are not limited to the following:

- Contractor's name
- Contactor's address and phone number
- The City's Purchase Order number and Contract number
- Date of service
- Itemized description and pricing of each piece of equipment along
- Hourly rate for description of services provided.

The City will endeavor to make a payment on a correct invoice within thirty (30) days after receipt of an invoice acceptable to the City.

RESPONSE TIME

In the event the Contractor fails to meet the requirements provided for herein, a second independent Contractor may be called in to perform this function and the cost of this service (including parts) will be deducted from the Contractor's price.

- Non-Emergency The Contractor shall respond to non-emergency service calls within four (4) hours by phone and be on-site within twenty-four (24) hours upon notification.
- 2. Emergency The Contractor shall respond to emergency service calls within thirty (30) minutes by phone and be on-site within four (4) hours upon notification. It will be at the sole discretion of the City to determine if the situation is an emergency or not.

POINT OF CONTACT

The Contractor shall provide to the City a twenty-four (24) hour point of contact to include name and phone number, which will be able to meet the requirements provided for herein and more particularly described in Sections titled "Hourly Rates for Maintenance" and "Response Time."

ALL REPAIRS

All repairs shall be pre-approved via a work authorization accepted by the designated City representative and a Purchase Order shall follow once the Contractor submits an invoice. The Contractor shall make approved repairs at the hourly rates plus mark-up for parts and materials supplied during general and emergency repairs. The Contractor shall submit a copy of the original invoice for any material purchased as a result of a repair. The City shall not be responsible for the Contractor's negligence or lack of due care if the wrong materials are purchased or if materials are purchased without the pre-approved consent of an authorized City representative.

For all repairs, the City reserves the right to utilize the City's established purchasing policy and shall have the option to solicit additional quotes or request proposals for the repair as required, for any repairs that may be deemed necessary throughout the term of this contract. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to ensure that competitive prices are submitted throughout the term of this contract.

STAFFING REQUIREMENTS

- 1. At all times during the term of this contract, the Contractor shall have in his employment a minimum of two (2) technicians to perform the service under this contract.
- 2. Technicians shall have performed maintenance/repair on similar equipment for at least two (2) years.
- Technicians shall be in the Contractor's employment at the time of the Contractor submits their proposal.

FACILTIY SECURITY

- The City shall request the Contractor to provide a list of all employees working under this
 contract. The list shall include picture ID badge, drivers' license numbers and addresses.
 The Contractor shall be held responsible for the accuracy of the data provided and shall
 ensure that changes are updated immediately. When employees are hired, fired or
 specially assigned, the City shall be supplied with an updated list of all employees doing
 work on the City property.
- 2. The Contractor shall also be required to provide a list of employees and ensure that personnel assigned to the project do not possess criminal records that would jeopardize the safety of the City personnel. Prior to the start of the work, the Contractor must disclose to the City the names of all persons known to possess the aforementioned records along with a description and explanation of any extenuating circumstances. The employee list shall include complete name, social security number, date of birth, home address and telephone number for each. Information will be used for a background check investigation.
- 3. The City will notify the Contractor within three (3) work days if the employee will be allowed to work on the project. The Contractor must certify that the company and its employees are or will be in compliance with these standards.

- Employees shall wear a uniform bearing the company's name/logo whenever on the City property.
- The Contractor's personnel sent to service the City's equipment shall carry identification
 confirming that they are bona fide employees of the Contractor and sub-contractors. Use
 of subcontractors without written consent of the City is cause for termination of the
 contract.
- The Contractor's vehicle shall bear company name/logo whenever the Contractor is traveling to and from the job site.

BRAND NAME OR APPROVED EQUAL REQUIREMENTS

It is the Contractor's responsibility, that when called for a repair or maintenance, to familiarize itself with the City's chemical systems and use the appropriate equipment manufacturer for the various piping and parts used in the system.

The City shall not accept any other equipment manufacturers unless prior approval is obtained from a City representative. The Contractor shall be responsible for providing all equipment, accessories, spare parts, and documentation and installation supervision required for any repair or maintenance.

WARRANTY

The products proposed shall have a minimum of a one (1) year warranty. This warranty shall cover all parts and labor necessary to make all repairs. The products shall have manufacturer's warranty against defective material, workmanship and failure to perform in accordance with required performance criteria.

Manufacturer shall warrant each repair against operational failure caused by defective material or faulty workmanship, which occurs during normal use and operation.

The Contractor shall provide all warranty information with repairs. This warranty shall cover all parts and labor associated with warranty repairs performed on site. It shall be the Contractor's responsibility to pick up, transport the equipment to their service department if necessary in order to accomplish the repairs and deliver the equipment back to the City.

The Contractor shall have a warranty repair facility within a 100 mile radius of the City. The Contractor shall satisfy the City that they have an adequate service and repair facility capable of maintaining the equipment as recommended by the manufacturer.

SAFETY

The Contractor shall be responsible for the safe conduct of his/her personnel during the execution of the work detailed herein. The Contractor shall meet or exceed the standards set for by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) and requirements established by the Federal, State and Local agencies.

Should an unsafe condition be identified during the execution of this work, the Contractor shall immediately suspend such activity until a safe method can be employed.

PARTS

The Contractor shall keep an ample inventory of high use parts to ensure parts availability.

Exhibit B Insurance

CONTRACTOR'S INSURANCE

- 1. The Contractor shall maintain such insurance as will protect the Contractor and Owner from claims under Workmen's Compensation Acts, and from any other claims or damages for personal injury, including death and property damage, which may arise from operations under this Contract, whether such operations be by himself or by any subcontractor or arryone directly or indirectly employed by either, as more fully set forth below and in the amounts provided herein. Prior to commencement of the Work, all Certificates of Insurance executed by authorized representatives of the insurance company shall be filed with the Owner and shall be subject to its approval for accuracy of protection. In addition, the Owner may at any time require that Contractor or its insurer provide any other documentation regarding insurance to Owner including, but not limited to, the policy. The Contractor shall not commence Work under this Contract until the provisions of this paragraph have been complied with. Owner may withhold payments due to Contractor in accordance with this Contract or terminate or suspend this Contract with all costs or expenses associated with same to be paid by Contractor in the event Contractor fails to comply with any requirement in the Contract regarding insurance. In the event of cancellation of any policy, Contractor is obligated to immediately notify Owner of same and obtain policy(s) in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- Contractor shall comply with any and all insurance obligation required by law, rules, regulations, etc., including but not limited to those required by State Regulations for Educational Facilities.
- The Contractor will be required to provide a Certificate of Insurance indicating that Workers'
 Compensation has been provided for all employees in compliance with Chapter 440, Florida
 Statutes.
- 4. The Contractor shall procure and carry Comprehensive General Liability insurance including contractual and indemnification liability covering this Contract and Products/Completed Operations Liability Insurance covering personal injury and bodily injury in limits of not less than \$1,000,000 for injury or death to any one person and not less than \$2,000,000 each occurrence; and shall carry insurance against property damage in limits of not less than \$1,000,000 per claimant and \$2,000,000 per occurrence as a minimum coverage. The Contractor shall also procure and carry Owner's and Contractor's protective liability insurance. In the event that work to be performed hereunder by Contractor involves the removal and disposal of asbestos-related materials, Contractor shall, in addition to the foregoing coverages, also provide and carry Asbestos Liability-Occurrence form only, with \$1,000,000 per occurrence, \$2,000,000 aggregate. All insurance shall name the Owner as an additional insured, and shall remain in full force and effect for two (2) years following Contractor's completion of the work.
- The Contractor shall carry at no additional expense to the Owner, Builders' Risk Insurance for the perils of fire, vandalism, malicious mischief and those included in extended coverage



RECEIVED

MAY 2 1 2016

March 1, 2016

ENGINEERING

Re: CORPORATE RESOLUTION FOR AUTHORITY TO SIGN BIDS, BID FORMS AND CONTRACTS ON BEHALF OF ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO.

To Whom It May Concern,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Odyssey Manufacturing Co. has determined it to be in the best interest of the Corporation to establish a Corporate Resolution. Be it: RESOLVED, The undersigned hereby certifies that Patrick H. Allman, its General Manager, is authorized to sign bids and all bid forms and to execute agreements and any documents associated with these agreements on behalf of Odyssey Manufacturing Co. Additionally, the undersigned is the duly elected and qualified Secretary and the custodian of the books and records and seal of Odyssey Manufacturing Co., a corporation duly formed pursuant to the laws of the state of Delaware and that the foregoing is a true record of a resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors and that said meeting was held in accordance with state law and the Bylaws of the above-named Corporation on March 1, 2016, and that said resolution is now in full force and effect without modification or rescission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed my name as Secretary and have hereunto affixed the corporate seal of the above-named Corporation this 1st day of March, 2016.

Stephen Sidelko, Secretary

CORPORATE SEAL

Mervin T. Rakes, President

A	CORD' C	ER	TIF	ICATE OF LIA	BILITY INS	URANC		/30/2015
	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DIDES NOT AFFIRMA BLOW, THIS GERTIFICATE OF IM THE SECURITY OF PRODUCER, A SECONDARY OF THE SECONDARY OF THE SE	Sura LHO T	HE C	DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ERTIFICATE NOLDER	TE A CONTRACT	er the co detween t	UPON THE CERTIFICATE M VERAGE AFFORDED BY THE HE ISSUING (MEURER(S),	OLDERL THIS HE POLICIES AUTHORIZED
1	MPORYANT: If the cardificate helder the burner and penditions of the polic	F. COM	teln 1	solicios may remaire as a	solicy(les) must be addressent. A stal	endomed. leasent on th	if supproparation is waive the confidence and confidence also	(), Coolings to the
	ter#fluite holder in lies of such endo	es bine	(a	<u> </u>	Dabbie	No. a04334		
81	abl & Associates Tasurance	Inc		8	(863)		Maria Maria	600-G246
93	Lake Merton Drive						vrayi stall in suremen.	DOM
17	0 Box 3408					APPEN APPEN	DOM DOMENAND	MAK S
_	heland YL 33	1805	_	-	The second secon		mine Mane Inc Co	103.72
100	goody wantefecturing Co.						ATTENDED CO	22647
	iff Massaro Blvd				MANAGER STATE	Incaligated.	COMPANY	13268
					MANAGER E.	-		
_	PA PL 33	-	-		BIBINA PL	100		
C	WERAGES CE	TIFK	M	MUMBER:10/1/2015	Master	Want towns	REMINION NUMBER:	et less and
	POSCATED. HOTVITHSTANDING ANY I	MONA P Ch	تاريخ وليون	MT, TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY CONTRACT	OR OTHER	OCCUMENT WITH RESPRCT	O MANCH THIS
	MICHIBIONE WID CONDUIDING OF STIC SELLEMOVIE WIS BE INSTRUCT OF ITEM		-	THE MALIFORNIES AFFORD	e brev beginged wa sed by the policie	PAID CLASS	D HEREN IS SUBJECT TO AL	L PHIL TERMS,
t.	NE I TO GREEN THAT THE POLICE CONTROL OF T	3	-	PROPER MANAGE	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	THE REAL PROPERTY.	LIMITE	
	TI COMPANIENT COMMAN TIMESTIA	i					EATH ATTE MARKET	1,000,000
A	CLASS-WOS (Z. OCCUR		_	Control of the State	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	DAME SERVICE	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	306,000
	E Pos Project assisted by	×	×	024092875007	10/1/2013	10/1/2016	HIS DO WHAT WASH	10,800
	GEN. ADDRESSATELES AFLES PER	•		Includes Contractual	2000		DENEMA AGENGATE	2,000,000
	HOLERY M TOP LOC			200 LO 101 10 LO 101 101			PROGRAMES - COMPANY AGG 1	2,000,000
	gnes						Maryldyna Sharakin B	1,000,000
	WASHINGSITE INVESTA						The second secon	1,000,000
3	ALL CHECKLED	123				10.10.0000	BOOKY BALLET (For person) 1 BOOKY BALLET (For member) 1	
	AUTOS AUTOS SCHOOLED AUTOS SCHOOLED AUTOS	. 2	Y	ROS 690 37 7457	10/2/2015	10/1/2016	SENSORAL DIRECTS	
	- AUTOS						PP foots	10,000
	MODE E BALLALERS				1	-	LAGRICODURAGE I	3,000,000
A	A CHARGE MAR	5					400mgAPF	B.000.000
_	CONT. PRETENTIONA.	-	-	UZ49 0290 1007	18/1/2018	14/1/2016	E Wound 1984	
	AND MARKET LANDING						EL BACH ADDRENT	1 200 000
C	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR N	MIA	7	2046029411	1/1/2028	:/1/2026	LL DISCASS - EA DEPLOYER A	1,800,000
	A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	1					EL DIBANE - POLICY LINET	1.000.000
A				G24G9E9756G?	14/1/1018	19/1/2016	Ea Pail Conditionings	91,000,000
	Poll Sed \$100/Fred \$25R			The state of the s			Fred Sig Clatts Aggregate	\$1,000,000
11	EMPTON OF EVERABONE LECATORS / VE NEW required in a Written shallity & muto limbility; neural limbility, suto lim- tion for nonpayment appli-	wat.	ty i	t: City of Pumpan of subrequiton in workers compense	o heach is an favor of selds tion; 10-day s	addition Ltional i	al insured as respect	PRODUCT
C	ERTIFICATE HOLDER	-			CANCELLATION			
-		hasi	ngt	copbfl.com	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF			
	City of Pompano Seas Attn: Risk Manager 100 West Atlantic Sc		***	APPRIORED	*		DESCRIBED POLICIES SE CAND SERECT, NOTICE WELL BE CY PROVISIONS.	OUTWENED W
	Pompano Seach, FL 3			WILL ST.	AUTHORIZED REPRES	DITATIVE	PORTOR DE LA CONTRACTOR	
				The	Tony Martines	/NACG	Anthony 1-10	HIRTHIN
_			-	2110		-	ORO CORPORATION AND	barrense etelek

ACORD 25 (2014/91)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Exhibit C Pricing

The price schedule shall be for the hourly rates as indicated below.

	Hourly Rate		
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	COST	
1	Regular time rate for service technician	\$ 80	
2	Overtime/emergency rate for service technician	\$ 80	
3	Regular time rate for service helper	\$ 35	
4	Overtime rate for service helper	\$ 35	
5	Regular time rate for day laborers	\$ 15	
6	Overtime rate for day laborers	\$ 15	
7	Regular time rate for engineering personnel	\$ 90	
8	Overtime rate for engineering personnel	\$ 90	
9	Mark up for parts	10%	

Exhibit B Certificate of Insurance



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/26/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not comfer rights to the

COVEDACES		CERTIFICATE AU IMPE	POOR 2017 Marter PEVISION NUMBER	
Tampa	FL	33619	INSURER F:	A STREET WALLES
			INSURER 2:	
1484 Massaro Blvd			INSURER D:	
Odyssey Manufactu			MSURERC:Zenith Insurance Company	13269
INSURED			MSURERBACE American Insurance Co	22667
Lakeland	FL	33802	INSURERA Westchester Surplus Lines Ins Co	10172
P O Box 3608			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
91 Lake Morton Dr	rive		ADDRESS debbie .macgillivray@stahlinsurance.c	OM
Stahl & Associate	s Insura	nce Inc.	PHONE (AC, No. Ext): (863) 688-5495 (AC, No. (863)	
PRODUCER			NAME Debbie MacGillivray	
Catalicate Holder III lie	ou or edon c	ingologistalida).		

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

NSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	SUBR WYD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MANADDAYYYY)	LIMIT	8	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es occurrence)	\$	300,000
	M Per Project Applies by	x	Y	G24092975 009	10/1/2017	10/1/2018	MED EXP (Any one person)	3	10,000
	Written Contract			Includes Contractual			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			Liability & MCU Coverages	3		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POUCY X JECT LOC)	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:	Santi					Employee Benefits	\$	1,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (En accident)	\$	1,000,000
_	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
В	ALLOWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	x	Y	R08450377 009	10/1/2017	10/1/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS		-	Rired Auto Physical Damage		8	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
				Com/Coll Ded \$1,000	107-11-		PIP-Basic	\$	10,000
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	1 8	1,01				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
A	X EXCESSIVAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
and a	DEO RETENTIONS			G24092987 009	10/1/2017	10/1/2018		\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	. 1					X PER OTH-		X 37 34 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
C	(Mandatory In NH)	MIA	Y	2066828613	1/1/2017	1/1/2018	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				-	AUTOMOS	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	5	1,000,000
A	Pollution/Prof Liability	200		G24092975 009	10/1/2017	10/1/2018	Es Poil Condition/AGG		\$1,000,000
	Poli Ded \$10K/Prof 25K				9	1	Prof Ee Claim Aggregate		\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be ettached if more space is required)
When required in a written contract: City of Pompano Beach is an additional insured as respects general liability & auto liability; waiver of subrogation applies as respects general liability, auto liability & workers compensation if required by written contract; Excess Liability is over underlying policies.

APPROVED

By John Mealer at 2:29 pm, Oct 10, 2017

CERT	IFI	CAT	E	H	OL	DE	R

City of Pompano Beach Attn: Risk Manager PO Box 1300 Pompano Beach, FL 33061

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Tony Martinez/MACG

Anthony Honartice © 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A REINSTATEMENT AND THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO. TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, NEW INSTALLATIONS AND REPAIR WORK FOR ITS CHEMICAL SYSTEMS AT THE CITY'S WATER TREATMENT AND REUSE TREATMENT PLANTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a Reinstatement and Third Amendment to the Service Contract between the City of Pompano Beach and Odyssey Manufacturing Co. to provide maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for its chemical systems at the City's Water Treatment and Reuse Treatment Plants, a copy of which Reinstatement and Amendment is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said Reinstatement and Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Odyssey Manufacturing Co.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of July , 2019.

REX HARDIN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

REINSTATEMENT AND THIRD AMENDMENT

THIS IS A	REINSTATE	MENT AND T	THIRD AMENDMENT TO	THE AGREEMENT
dated the _/\	_day of	July_	, 2019, between:	
		1		

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY,"

and

ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO., a Delaware corporation, authorized to do business in the State of Florida, having its office and place of business at 1484 Massaro Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33619, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR."

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Service Contract for the provision of maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for the chemical systems at the Water Treatment and Reuse Plant on July 1, 2016, ("Original Agreement"), and approved by Resolution No. 2016-232; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment to the Original Agreement on July 3, 2017, approved by Resolution No. 2017-272; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Original Agreement on June 19, 2018, approved by Resolution No. 2018-180; and

WHEREAS, a period of less than two weeks has lapsed without renewal of the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to reinstate and to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) additional one-year period;

WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and payments herein set forth CITY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

- 1. Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and herein incorporated by this reference.
- 2. The terms and conditions contained within the Original Agreement between CITY and CONTRACTOR, effective July 1, 2016, and subsequently amended on July 3, 2017 and June 19, 2018, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A," shall remain in full force and effect for the new contract extension term except as specifically amended herein below.
- 3. The parties hereto agree to reinstate and extend the original Agreement for one (1) additional one-year period, ending June 30, 2020.
- 4. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors, administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the extension had been originally included in the Agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year hereinabove written.

Witnesses:	CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
Shelly R. Bartholomen	By: REX HARDIN, MAYOR By: GREGORY P, HARRISON, CITY MANAGER
Attest:	\mathcal{U}
ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK	(SEAL)
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
MARK E BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD	
34/9, 2019 by REX H	acknowledged before me this 12 day of ARDIN as Mayor, GREGORY P. HARRISON as City City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a al corporation, who is personally known to me.
NOTARY'S SEAL:	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA Recuiro Alfred
KERVIN ALFRED Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 000246 My Comm. Expires Sep 21, 2020	(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)

"CONTRACTOR":

Witnesses:	ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO.
Print Name Print Name Print Name	By Marvin T. Rakes, President
	owledged before me this 25 day of June Odyssey Manufacturing Co., a Delaware corporation, or known to me or who has produced
MARJORIE O'DONNELL Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # FF 956574 My Comm. Expires Mar 5, 2020 Bonded through National Notary Assn.	Many D'Donnell NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA Marjorie O'Donnell (Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) FF 956574 Commission Number

2nd amendment-ext service contract -ACP



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/11/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Татра	FL	33619	INSURER F:					
			INSURER E:					
1484 Massaro Blvd			INSURER C:Zenith Insurance Company 1326 INSURER D:					
Odyssey Manufacturin	g Co.							
INSURED			INSURER B:ACE American Insurance Co	22667				
Lakeland	FL	33802	MSURER A: Westchester Surplus Lines Ins Co	10172				
P O Box 3608			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
91 Lake Morton Drive			E-MAIL ADDRESS: debbie.macgillivray@stahlinsurance.	COM				
Stahl & Associates I	nsura	nce Inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (863) 688-5495 FAX (A/C, No): (863) 688 - 5495					
PRODUCER	7 10/2		CONTACT Debbie MacGillivray					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2019 Master Cert REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
	_	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					4	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
A		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
	x	Per Project Applies By	X	Y	G24092975 010	10/1/2018	10/1/2019	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
		Written Contract			Includes Contractual			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			Liability & XCU Coverages			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		OTHER:			and the second s				\$	
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
B	ALL CHAMED SCHEDULED		x	V	Y H08450377 010 Hired Auto Physical Damage	10/1/2018	10/1/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
			_	_				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
					Comp/Col1 Ded \$1,000			PIP-Basic	\$	10,000
		UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					1.0	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
A	x	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
-		DED RETENTION\$			G24092987 010	10/1/2018	10/1/2019		\$	
		RKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER STATUTE ER		
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
C	(Mai	ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? IN I	100	Y	2066828615	1/1/2019	1/1/2020	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If ye	is, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					2 22	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
A	Po	llution/Prof Liability			G24092975 010	10/1/2018	10/1/2019	Ea Poll Condition/Agg		\$1,000,000
.55.60	Po	11 Ded \$5K/Prof Ded \$25K						Prof Ea Claim Aggregate		\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached in more space is required)
When required in a written contract: City of Pompano Beach is an additional insured as respects general liability; waiver of subrogation applies as respects general liability, auto liability & workers compensation if required by written contract; Excess Liability is over underlying policies.

APPROVED

By Danielle Thorpe at 8:14 am, Jul 01, 2019

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Pompano Beach Attn: Risk Manager PO Box 1300 Pompano Beach, FL 33061 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Tony Martinez/MACG

Anthon, Honarting

@ 1088-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) INS025 (201401) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

0.4.23

RESOLUTION NO. 2018- 180

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO. TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, NEW INSTALLATIONS AND REPAIR WORK FOR ITS CHEMICAL SYSTEMS AT THE CITY'S WATER TREATMENT AND REUSE TREATMENT PLANTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a Second Amendment to the Service Contract between the City of Pompano Beach and Odyssey Manufacturing Co. to provide maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for its chemical systems at the City's Water Treatment and Reuse Treatment Plants, a copy of which Amendment is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Odyssey Manufacturing Co.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of June , 2018.

LAMAR FISHER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

MEB/jrm 5/17/18 1:reso/2018-206

SECOND AMENDMENT

THIS IS A SECON	D AMENDMENT TO	O THE AGREEMENT dated the	$_{-}$ $_{-}$ day of
June	, 2018, between:		

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY,"

and

ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO., a Delaware corporation, authorized to do business in the State of Florida, having its office and place of business at 1484 Massaro Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33619, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR."

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Service Contract for the provision of maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for the chemical systems at the Water Treatment and Reuse Plant on July 1, 2016, ("Original Agreement"), and approved by Resolution No. 2016-232; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment to the Original Agreement on July 3, 2017, approved by Resolution No. 2017-272; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR have mutually agreed to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) additional one-year period;

WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and payments herein set forth CITY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

- 1. Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and herein incorporated by this reference.
- 2. The terms and conditions contained within the Original Agreement between CITY and CONTRACTOR, effective July 1, 2016, and subsequently amended on July 3, 2017, copies of which

- 2. The terms and conditions contained within the Original Agreement between CITY and CONTRACTOR, effective July 1, 2016, and subsequently amended on July 3, 2017, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A," shall remain in full force and effect for the new contract extension term except as specifically amended herein below.
- 3. The parties hereto agree to extend the original Agreement for one (1) additional one-year period, ending June 30, 2019.
- 4. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors, administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the extension had been originally included in the Agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year hereinabove written.

Witnesses:	CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
Betty & Manus Sloby R. Bartholomew	By: LAMAR FISHER, MAYOR
Slolley R. Bartholomew	By: GREGORYP. HARRISON, CITY MANAGER
Asceleta Hammond, CITY CLERK	(SEAL)
APPROVED AS TO FORM. MARK E. BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD	
City Manager, and ASCELETA HAMMONI	acknowledged before me this day of R FISHER as Mayor, GREGORY P. HARRISON as as City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a pal corporation, who is personally known to me.
NOTARY'S SEAL:	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA Lengelle To Hester Wultanw (Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)
JOHNETTE FORRESTER WILLIAMS Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # FF 993881 My Comm. Expires May 18, 2020 Bonded through National Notary Assn.	Commission Number
	Reviewed by: Contract Manager

"CONTRACTOR":

Witnesses:	ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO.
Tiffany Haxton Print Name Maraus Print Name Maraus Print Name	Marvin T. Rakes, President
Marvin T. Rakes	acknowledged before me this day of s as President of Odyssey Manufacturing Co., a Delaware le is personally known to me or who has produced (type of identification) as
identification.	(Qpc or iconsistancy
NOTARY'S SEAL:	MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
MARJORIE O'DONNELL Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # FF 956574 My Comm. Expires Mar 5, 2020 Bonded through Nitional Notary Assn.	(Name of Acknowledger Typedl, Printed or Stamped) FF956574 Commission Yumber

2nd amendment-ext service contract -ACP



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/14/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

APORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in iteu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER			CONTACT Dabbie MacGillivray					
Stahl & Associate	e Insure	ince Ind.	PHONE (863) 688-5495 FAX (863) 688-4344					
91 Lake Morton Dr	ive	•	ADDRESS: debbie.macgillivray@stablinsurance.c	EMAR debbie.macgillivray@stablinsurance.com				
P O Box 3608			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
Lakeland	FL	33802	MSURERA: Westchester Surplus Lines Ins Co	10172				
NSURED		<i>in</i>	INSURER B.ACE American Insurance Co	22667				
Odyssey Manufactu	ring Co.		MSURER C:Zenith Insurance Company	13269				
1484 Massaro Blvd			NSURER D :					
			WSURER E :					
Tampa	FL	33 619	INSURER F:					
COVERAGES		CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	Jan 2018 Master REVISION NUMBER:	•				

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SU	POLICY NUMBER	MINIODYYYYY	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	3 .
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			1		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (En occurrence)	\$ 300,000
	x Per Project Applies By	X :	@24092975 009	18/1/2017	10/1/2018	MED EXP (Ány one person)	\$ 10,000
	Written Contract		Includes Contractual		•	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		Lisbility & MCU Covarages			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-			1		PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:					Employee Benefits	\$ 1,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ex accident)	\$ 1,000,000
ľ	X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	9
- 1	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		H08450377 009	10/1/2017	10/1/2018	BODILY (NJURY (Per accident)	8
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS		Hired Auto Physical Damage			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
			Comp/Coll Ded \$1,000		100 00000	PIP-Basic	\$ 10,000
	UMBRELLA LIAS X OCCUR			1		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
A	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$		G24092987 009	10/1/2017	10/1/2018		\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					X PER OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	TIVE Y/N				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
C	(Mandatory in NH)	3	2066828614	1/1/2018	1/1/2019	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
A	Pollution/Prof Liability		@24092975 009	10/1/2017	10/1/2018	Ea Poll Condition/AGG	\$1,000,000
	Poll Ded \$10K/Prof 25K	1				Pro Ea Claim Aggregate	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD tot, Additional Remerts Schedule, may be effected in more space is required)
When required in a written contract: City of Pompano Beach is an additional insured as respects general liability; waiver of subrogation applies as respects general liability, auto liability a workers compensation if required by written contract; Excess Liability is over underlying policies.

APPROVED

By John Mealer at 11:50 am, May 08, 2018

-	2	_ 00

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Attn: Risk Manager PO Box 1300 Pompano Beach, FL 33061 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Tony Martinez/MACG

Inez/MACG AND CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Exhibit A First Amendment of Original Agreement

019,10

RESOLUTION NO. 2017- 272

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO. TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, NEW INSTALLATIONS AND REPAIR WORK FOR ITS CHEMICAL SYSTEMS AT THE CITY'S WATER TREATMENT AND REUSE TREATMENT PLANT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a First Amendment to the Service Contract between the City of Pompano Beach and Odyssey Manufacturing Co. to provide maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for its chemical systems at the City's Water Treatment and Reuse Treatment Plant, a copy of which First Amendment is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said First

Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Odyssey Manufacturing Co.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	27th day of	June	, 2017.
	1	_	
	LAMAR FISH	R. MAYOR	

ATTEST:

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

M EB/sh 6/2/17 L:reso/2017-248

FIRST AMENDMENT

THIS IS A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SERVICE CONTRACT dated the 3rd day of July , 2017.

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY,"

and

ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO., a Delaware corporation, authorized to do business in the State of Florida, having its office and place of business at 1484 Massaro Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33619, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR."

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Service Contract on July 1st, 2016, ("Original Agreement"), and approved by City Resolution No. 2016-232; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR have mutually agreed to provide maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for its chemical systems at the City of Pompano Beach's Water Treatment and/or Reuse Treatment Plant, to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) additional one-year period; and amend the price formula.

WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and payments herein set forth CITY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

- 1. Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and herein incorporated by this reference.
- 2. The Original Agreement executed on July 1, 2016 attached as Exhibit A, a copy of which is attached her to and made a part hereof, shall remain in full force and effect except as specifically amended herein below.
- 3. The parties hereto agree to renew the Original Agreement for one (1) additional one-year period, ending June 30, 2018.
- 4. Paragraph 7 Price Formula is hereby deleted in its entirety and a new Paragraph 7 Price Formula is hereby substituted as follows:
 - 7. Price Formula. City agrees to pay Contractor for performance of the services set forth in this Agreement as indicated in Exhibit "C". The not-to-

exceed contract amount shall be \$800,000.00 (eight hundred thousand) dollars annually to be used as needed by the City between the Reuse Treatment Plant and Water Treatment Plan. Any single work authorization in excess of \$150,000.00 (one hundred and fifty thousand) dollars shall require City Commission approval in advance and prior to Contractor starting work.

5. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors, administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the amendment had been originally included in the Original Agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

	<u>"CITY":</u>
Witnesses:	CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
Shelly R. Batholonew	By: LAMAR FISHER, MAYOR By: GREGORY B. HARRISON, CITY MANAGER
Attest: Asceleta Hammond, City Clerk	(SEAL)
APPROVED S TO FORM: MARK P BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD	
City Manager, and ASCELETA HAMMONI	acknowledged before me this 3rd day of AR FISHER as Mayor, GREGORY P. HARRISON as D as City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a pal corporation, who is personally known to me.
NOTARY'S SEAL:	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA KMSTON HOMON
KRYSTAL AARON Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 040410 My Comm. Expires Feb 14, 2021	(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) Commission Number

"CONTRACTOR":

Witnesses:	ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO.,
Print Name Print Name Titfany Thaxton Print Name	By Marvin T. Rakes, President
	acknowledged before me this day of as President of ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO., a oration. He/She is personally known to me or who has (type of
NOTARY'S SEAL:	Mary O'Donnell NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA Marjoric O Donnell (Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)
Notary Peblic - State of Florida Commission & FF 956874 My Comm. Expires Mar 5, 2020 Bonded through National Motary Assa.	FF 956574 Commission Number

	-
A	CORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MEMODOWYY) 12/22/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER		NAME Debbie MacGillivray	
Stahl & Associates Insuran	ice Inc.	PHONE (863) 688-5495	F88-4344
91 Lake Morton Drive		Appense debbie . saggillivray@stahlinsurance .	
P O Box 3609		INGURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
Lakeland FL	33802	MEURERA Westchester Surplus Lines Ins Co	10172
INSURED		NSURER B.ACE American Insurance Co	22667
Odyssey Manufacturing Co.		NSURERC : Zenith Insurance Company	13269
1484 Massaro Blvd		NAURER D:	
		MAURER E:	
Tampa FL	33619	INDURER F:	

CERTIFICATE NUMBER;Jan 2017 Waster REVISION NUMBER THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REQUICED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ACER B	MO POLICY NUMBER	I CONTRACTOR	LEWYSK.	LIMT	8
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LINGILITY			2 - 5-25-6	1	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X COCUR X Per Project Applies by		Q24092975008	10/1/2016	10/1/2017	PREMISES (Es gogurranos)	8 300,000
						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
	Written Contract		Includes Contmentual			PERSONAL ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GENT. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIED PER:		Edshility & MCU Coverages			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POUCY X 7807 LOC	İ				PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER;					Employee Benefits	\$ 1,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED BINGLE LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
В	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		H00450377008	10/1/2016	10/1/2017	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	8
						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	8
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS		Mired Auto Physical Damage Comp/Coll Ded \$1,000			PROPERTY DAMAGE	
						PIP-Bade	\$ 10,000
	UMERELLA LIAB X OCCUR		GZ4092987008	10/1/2016	10/1/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5.000.000
A	X EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
	DED RETENTIONS						1
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND REPLOYERS LASELITY OFFICERMENTIAR DICLIDED? OFFICERMENTIAR DICLIDED? OFFICERMENTIAR DICLIDED? OFFICERMENTIAR DICLIDED? OFFICERMENTIAR DICLIDED? OFFICERMENTIAR DICLIDED?		3084828613	1/1/2017	1/1/2018	X STATUTE OTH-	
						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	1,000,000
C						EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	1,000,000
						EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1,000,000
A	Pollution/Prof Liability Poll Dad \$10%/Prof \$25%		40929750CA	10/1/2016	10/1/2017	Es Pall Condition/AGG	\$1,000,000
						Pro Es Claim Aggregata	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 184, Additional Remarks Schedula, may be estached if more space in required)

When required in a written contract: City of Pompano Beach is an additional insured as respects general liability & auto liability; waiver of subrogation applies as respects general liability, auto liability & workers compensation if required by written contract; Excess Liability is over underlying policies.

APPROVED

By Cindy Lawrence at 4:39 pm, Mer 16, 2017

C	ERT	IFICA	TE	HOL	DER	

City of Pompano Beach Attn: Risk Manager

PO Box 1300

Pompano Beach, FL 33061

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL SE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Tony Martinez/MACG

Anthony HOMarking

@ 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Exhibit "A"

Original Agreement
Odyssey Manufacturing Co.



RESOLUTION NO. 2016- 232

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING CO. TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, NEW INSTALLATIONS AND REPAIR WORK FOR THE CHEMICAL SYSTEMS AT THE WATER TREATMENT AND REUSE TREATMENT PLANT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a Contract between the City of Pompano Beach and Odyssey Manufacturing Co. to provide maintenance, replacement, new installations and repair work for the chemical systems at the Water Treatment and Reuse Treatment Plant, a copy of which Contract is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said Contract between the City of Pompano Beach and Odyssey Manufacturing Co.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28th day of June , 2016.

This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

AMAR PISHER MAYOR

ATTEST:

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

SECTION 3.